PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Gary Sullivan	01/19/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	N-Zone Design Limited	
Street Address:	8-10 te Manga Place	
Internal Address:	Ngongotaha 3010	
City:	Rotorua	
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND	

Name:	Jet Black Products PTY Limited	
Street Address:	P.O. Box 6564	
Internal Address:	Baulkham Hills	
City:	New South Wales	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	2153	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29368993

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (763)473-1225 Email: wprout@proutip.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

William Prout Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 17415 25th Ave. N

Address Line 4: Plymouth, MINNESOTA 55447

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 108-D-20848US01

PATENT **REEL: 027808 FRAME: 0630** 501842241

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William F. Prout
Total Attachments: 5 source=108D20848US01_assign_Dated_16 source=108D20848US01_assign_Dated_16 source=108D20848US01_assign_Dated_16 source=108D20848US01_assign_Dated_16 source=108D20848US01_assign_Dated_16	5_Jan_2012#page2.tif 5_Jan_2012#page3.tif 5_Jan_2012#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 027808 FRAME: 0631

DEED OF CONFIRMATION

GARY SULLIVAN

N-ZONE DESIGN LIMITED

AND

JET BLACK PRODUCTS PTY LIMITED

GS 19/1/12

PATENT REEL: 027808 FRAME: 0632

DEED OF CONFIRMATION

DATED

16 January 2012

PARTIES

GARY SULLIVAN, c/- 8-10 te Manga Place, Ngongotaha 3010, Rotorua, New Zealand, ("the Designer"),

N-ZONE DESIGN LIMITED, of 8-10 te Manga Place, Ngongotaha 3010, Rotorua, New Zealand, ("N-Zone"),

AND

JET BLACK PRODUCTS PTY LIMITED (A.B.N. 39 106 395 055), of P.O Box 6564, Baukham Hills, New South Wales 2153, Australia, ("Jet Black")

RECITALS

- A. The Designer is the author of the Design in respect of which the Design Application was filed.
- B. The Designer assigned his entire right, title and interest throughout the Territory in, and to, the Design, the Design Application and copyright in the Design to N-Zone in the Assignment, including the right to claim Convention priority from the Design Application.
- C. N-Zone assigned its entire right, title and interest throughout the Territory in, and to, the Design, the Design Application and copyright in the Design to Jet Black in the Assignment, including the right to claim Convention priority from the Design Application.
- D. A Convention Application for registration of the Design in the United States and claiming Convention priority from the Design Application was subsequently filed.
- E. The Design Application proceeded to registration in Australia.
- F. By this document the Designer and N-Zone wish to acknowledge and confirm the Assignment and the ownership of the Design Registration and the Convention Application by Jet Black.

Gw 19/1/12

PATENT

REEL: 027808 FRAME: 0633

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS

1. INTERPRETATION

1.1 Definitions

The following definitions apply to this document.

Assignment means the assignment dated 22 April 2010 respectively executed by the Designer, N-Zone and Jet Black.

Convention Application means United States Design Application No. 29/368,993 filed on 31 August 2010 claiming Convention priority from the Design Application,

Design means the design in relation to which the Design Application was filed.

Design Application means Australian Design Application No. 10683/2010 titled "Fluid chamber head of a bicycle fluid resistance trainer unit", filed on 1 March 2010.

Design Registration means Australian Design Registration No. 331005 which issued on the Design Application.

Territory means the Commonwealth of Australia and all other countries and jurisdictions throughout the world.

2. CONFIRMATION

The Designer and N-Zone hereby acknowledge and confirm that Jet Black is the beneficial owner of the entire right, title and interest in, and to, the Design Registration and the Convention Application, and further, that Jet Black is the beneficial owner of the entire right, title and interest throughout the Territory in, and to, the Design and copyright in the Design, by virtue of the Assignment.

GENERAL

3.1 Governing law

- (a) This document is governed by the law in force in New South Wales, Australia.
- (b) Each Party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts exercising jurisdiction in New South Wales, Australia, and any court that may hear appeals from any of those courts, for any proceedings in connection with this document, and waives any right it might have to claim that those courts are an inconvenient forum.

(F) 19/1/12

PATENT

REEL: 027808 FRAME: 0634

3.2 Giving effect to this Document

Each Party must do anything (including execute any document), and must ensure that its employees and agents do anything (including execute any document), that any other Party may reasonably require to give full effect to this document.

3.3 Operation of this Document

- (a) Any right that a person may have under this document is in addition to, and does not replace or limit, any other right that the person may have.
- (b) Any provision of this document which is unenforceable or partly unenforceable is, where possible, to be severed to the extent necessary to make this document enforceable, unless this would materially change the intended effect of this document.

3.4 Counterparts

This document may be executed in counterparts.

EXECUTED as a Deed with effect on the date first written above.

SIGNED SEALED and DELIVERED by GARY SULLIVAN in the presence of:

Signature

Signature of witness

Glenys Anderson
Name of witness (please print)

EXECUTED for and on behalf of N-ZONE DESIGN LIMITED in the presence of:

Signature

GAY SULLIVAN DIRECTOR

Name and position (please print)

Signature of witness

9/enys Anderson

Name of witness (please print)

DS 19/1/12

PATENT ___

REEL: 027808 FRAME: 0635

EXECUTED for and on behalf of

JET BLACK PRODUCIS FTY LIMITED

in the presence-of.

Signature of authorised person

distante (manual)

Name of witness (please print)

Signature of witness

GS 19/1/12

PATENT REEL: 027808 FRAME: 0636

RECORDED: 03/05/2012